

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PFIZER INC., HENRY A. MCKINNELL, JEFFREY B.
KINDLER, FRANK D'AMELIO, DAVID L. SHEDLARZ,
ALAN G. LEVIN, IAN C. READ, JOSEPH FECZKO,
KAREN KATEN, J. PATRICK KELLY, and ALLEN
WAXMAN,

Defendant.

ECF Case 10:cv-03864 (AKH)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO STRIKE**

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
One World Financial Center
New York, New York 10281
Telephone: (212) 504-6000

Attorneys for Defendants Pfizer Inc.,
Henry A. McKinnell, Jeffrey B. Kindler,
Frank D'Amelio, David L. Shedlarz,
Alan G. Levin, Ian C. Read, Joseph Feczko,
Karen Katen, J. Patrick Kelly, and Allen Waxman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT IS PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER	2
II. TO THE EXTENT CONSIDERED, PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE EXHIBITS ARE PROPER	3
A. This Court Should Take Judicial Notice Of The Analyst Reports.....	4
B. This Court Should Take Judicial Notice Of The RX Compliance Report Article	6
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Brass v. American Film Techs, Inc.,
987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 4

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.,
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 4

Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding, L.P.,
949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 4, 7

Garber v. Legg Mason, Inc.,
347 Fed. Appx. 665 (2d Cir. 2009) (Summary Order) 3

Giant Grp., Ltd. v. Sands,
142 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 4

Granger v. Gill Abstract Corp.,
566 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 2-3

In re Avon Prods., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05-6803, 2009 WL 848017 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2009)..... 5-6

In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
No. 08 MDL 1963, 2011 WL 223540 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011)..... 2

In re MBIA, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 5

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reps. Sec. Litig.,
273 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff'd sub nom. Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 5

In re Salomon Analyst Winstar Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 6171, 2006 WL 510526 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2006) 7

In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.,
No. 05 Civ. 7583, 2011 WL 350289 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2011)..... 7

In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.,
549 F. Supp. 2d 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) 5

Katz v. Mogus,
No. 07 Civ. 8314, 2009 WL 5173789 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2009)..... 2

PAGE(S)

Mendell v. Amgen, Inc. (In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.),
544 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (C.D. Cal. 2008) 5

Roth v. Jennings,
489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 3-4

Smith v. Southeastern Stages, Inc.,
479 F. Supp. 593 (N.D. Ga. 1977)..... 3

Steinberg v. Ericsson LM Tel. Co.,
No. 07-9615, 2008 WL 5170640 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2008) 5

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f) 2

Fed. R. Evid.:

201(b) 4

201(c) 3
